

No. 15-513

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT
PROCUREMENT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

MARCIA G. MADSEN

CAMERON S. HAMRICK

DAVID F. DOWD

ROGER V. ABBOTT

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Seal Requirement Protects The Interests Of Defendants In FCA Actions.....	4
B. Failure To Enforce The Seal Requirement Exposes FCA Defendants To Reputational Harm And Pressure To Settle	6
C. Negative Publicity From Violation Of The Seal Requirement Places Government Contractors At A Competitive Disadvantage.....	9
D. Violation Of The Seal Requirement Inhibits The Ability Of Government Contractors To Obtain An Equitable Settlement And Exposes Them To Liability For Failure To Disclose.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Dyncorp Int’l LLC</i> , B-411465 (Aug. 4, 2015), 2015 CPD P 228.....	11
<i>FCi Fed., Inc.</i> , B-408558.4-6 (Oct. 20, 2014), 2014 CPD P 308	11
<i>Glob. Integrated Sec. (USA) Inc.</i> , B-408916.6 (Sept. 30, 2015), 2015 CPD P 305	11
<i>John C. Grimberg Co. v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Trilon Educ. Corp. v. United States</i> , 578 F.2d 1356 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel Garofolo v. Fed. Express</i> , Civ. No. 06-0815 (EGS) (Apr. 29, 2011)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. App. 3 § 6	5
28 U.S.C. § 2461	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	2, 4, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)	4
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3733	5
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3739(c)(2)	12
DFARS 252.242-7005, 48 C.F.R. § 252.242-7005.	14
FAR 9.103(a), 48 C.F.R. § 9.103(a)	10
FAR 9.103(b), 48 C.F.R. § 9.103(b)	10
FAR 9.104–1, 48 C.F.R. § 9.104-1.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
FAR 9.406-2(b)(vi), 48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2(b)(vi)	13
FAR 9.407(a)(8), 48 C.F.R. § 9.407(a)(8)	13
FAR 52.203-13, 48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13.....	13
Civil Monetary Penalties Inflation Adjustment, 81 Fed. Reg. 42,491 (June 30, 2016).....	7
Contractor Business Ethics Compliance Program and Disclosure Requirements, 73 Fed. Reg. 67064 (Nov. 12, 2008)	13
 Miscellaneous	
Consolidated Settlement Agreement in <i>U.S. ex rel. Thorpe v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-10398 (D. Mass. July 2, 2012)	9
Joel D. Hesch, <i>It Takes Time: The Need to Extend the Seal Period for Qui Tam Complaints Filed Under the False Claims Act</i> , 38 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 901 (2015)	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
David Kwok, <i>Evidence from the False Claims Act: Does Private Enforcement Attract Excessive Litigation?</i> , 42 PUB. CONT. L. J. 225 (2013)	8
S. Rep. No. 99–345 (1986)	6
Settlement Agreement in <i>U.S. ex rel. Garofolo v. FedEx Corp.</i> , No. 06-0815 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2011)	12
US Department of Justice, Civil Division, Fraud Statistics—Overview (Nov. 23, 2015).....	7
US Department of Justice, <i>Press Release: GlaxoSmithKline to Plead Guilty and Pay \$3 Billion to Resolve Fraud Allegations and Failure to Report Safety Data</i> (July 2, 2012)	9
